
ResolutionNo. RS2019 - 73 

A resolution approving amendment five to a grant from the State of Tennessee, 
Department of Finance and Administration, to The Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Nashville 
Police Department, to support the provision of mental health services and criminal 
justice system advocacy to victims of violent crime. 

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and 
through the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department, entered into a grant agreement with the 
State of Tennessee, Department of Finance and Administration, to support the provision of 
mental health services and criminal justice system advocacy to victims of violent crime approved 
by RS2015-1543; and, 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the grant agreement by deleting Attachment A in its 
entirety and replacing it with a new Attachment A and deleting Attachment A-1 in its entirety 
and replacing it with a new Attachment A-1 , copies of which amendment five are attached 
hereto; and, 

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government ofNashville and 
Davidson County that amendment five be accepted. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 

Section 1. That amendment five to the grant from the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Finance and Administration, and The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 
County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department, to support the 
provision of mental health services and criminal justice system advocacy to victims of violent 
crime, copies of which amendment five are attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby 
approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same. 

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of 
The Metropolitan Government ofNashville and Davidson County requiring it. 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY 
OF FUNDS: 

f{e»b, ~/tid 
Kevin Crumbo, Oirecwr 
Department of Finance 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LE~ Jjcc 

D-19-09055 {N0309676.1} 

INTRODUCED BY: 

Member(s) of Council 

Page 1 of 1 



Electronic Signature Page 

(Attach to Legislation Pursuant to Rule 8 of the Council Rules of Procedure) 

Bob Mendes 

Councilmember At-Large 



Electronic Signature Page 

(Attach to Legislation Pursuant to Rule 8 of the Council Rules of Procedure) 

~~ 
Russ Pulley 

Councilman , District 25 



10-20-11 AMEND-G 

·~ tfil' ~ -" -~\ 
: , ~ .., 0.0:':, "'"'""' ... , GRANT AMENDMENT ~~ ~ jz: . ;; ~ '~: 

\~•nti~/ 
··········· 

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract# Amendment# 

NA 26639 26639 5 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 4 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Revises Contract Budget Without Increasing Maximum Liability , Update Authorized Official 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: DYES ~NO I End Date: 06-30-2020 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE Rer this Amendment (zero if N/A): $0.00 

Funding-

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2016 $208,740.00 $208,740.00 

2017 $221 ,702.00 $221 ,702.00 

2018 $386,475.00 $386,475.00 

2019 $449,602.00 $449,602.00 

2020 $460,259.00 $460,259.00 

TOTAL: $1 '726, 778.00 $1 '726, 778.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: DYES ~ NO 
Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the OCR USE 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations . 

. 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional} 

FA00002775 County - 71301000 
- ---------



10-20-11 AMEND-G 

AMENDMENT 5 
OF GRANT CONTRACT 26639 

This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department 
of Finance and Administration, Office of Criminal Justice Programs, hereinafter referred to as the "State" and 
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee." It is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant 
Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

1. Grant Contract Attachment A is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new attachment A 
attached hereto. 

2. Grant Contract Attachment A-1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new attachment A-1 
attached hereto. 

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties and 
approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending 
upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the Commissioner of 
Finance and Administration , the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective 11 -15-2019. All other terms and 
conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above) 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION: 

STUART C. MCWHORTER, COMMISSIONER DATE 



SIGNATURE PAGE 
FOR 

VOCA Contract MNPD Victim Intervention Program and Bilingual 
Project (#26639) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized 
representatives set their signatures. 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

~ r}A 
Michael S. Ande~n , MNPD 
Chief of Police 

APPROVED AS'TO AVAILABILITY 
OF FUNDS: 

Kl . r 
~~dlb 

Kevin Crumbo, Director 
Department of Finance 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

oE~~ance 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGALITY: 

Metc:bcl S42 
John Cooper 
Metropolitan Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Metropolitan Clerk 

/fY! 2- t-{/ I fs 
ate 

to-a,s--r9 
Date 

l.Jlb.5"" h q 

!af2di_s 
Date 

Date 

Date 



10 - ]679 ATIACHMENTA 
APPLICATION FOR FUNDING 

GRANT PROJECT COVER SHEET 

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE P_BQGRAMS 
FUND SOURCE VOCA 

----------------
OCJ P JAG Priority Area Victim Services 

Required Information on Authorizing Agency: 
- -- -- -

Name: Metropolitan Government of Nash~lle ~nd Davidson 

FederaiiD Number (FEIN): 62-0694743 
--------------------

DUNS Number: 078217668 

SAM Expiration Date: 2/20/2020 

Fiscal Year End Date: June 30 

Will You Have Any Subcontracts? No 

Project Title: Other VS-Victim Intervention Program 

Contract Start Date: 7/1/2015 

AUTHORIZED OFROAL- Contact lnfo;matfon 

(Name, Title, and Complete Mailing Address) 

John Cooper Mayor 

1 Public Square 

-- - ---~ --
Nashville 372015025 

PROJECT OIMCTOR-Con~_ Information 

(Name, Title, and Complete Mailing Address) 

Amy Griffith Taylor Counseling Supervisor-Vi 

610 Murfreesboro Pike 

Nashville 372083512 

RNANCIAl DIREC:fQR ·Contact Information 

(Name, Title, and Complete Mailing Address) 

Samir Mehic Financial Manager 

3055 Lebanon Road 

Room 363 
--·- -- =-

Nashville 372146300 

County/Counties Served (Type All if Statewide): 

Davidson 
- -

U.S. Congressional District(s): 5 

OCJP Program Manager: Gary Lee 

Implementing Agency: 

Name: Metro Nashville Police Department 

Address: 610 Murfreesboro Pike 

Nashville 

Contract End Date: 

Phone Number: 

{615) 862-6000 

EXT: 

Phone Number: 

{615) 862-7773 

EXT: 

Phone Number: 

{615) 862-7362 

EXT: 

, TN 37208-3512 

6/30/2020 

E-Mail Address: 

John .Cooper@nashville.gov 

- -- --------- - ,._ --

E-Mail Address: 

amy.griffith@nashville.gov 

--- -· _ .. ---

E-Mail Address: 

samir.mehic@nashville.gov 

-· 



I 

GRANT BUDGET 

AGENCY NAME: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 

FUND SOURCE: VOCA i 

PROJECTnTLE: MNPD Victim Intervention Program I 

ATTACHMENT A·1 
Page 1 

The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense Incurred during the following 
Applicable Perioif: BEGIN: 07/01/2015 END: 06131/2016 

POUCY I GRANT GRANTEE 030bject EXPENSE OBJECT UNE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 TOTAL PROJECT 
CONTRACT MATCH Une·ltem : 

Reference 

1.2 Salaries, Benefits & Taxes 2 $186,549.00 $3&,587.00 
i 
' 

... 15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 
i 

$6,650.00 $1 ,500.00 

5. 6. 7,8. 
Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, 

9.10 
Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, $7,698.00 $7,800.00 
Printing & Publlcatlons 2 

11. 12 Travel, Conferences & Meetings2 $6,000.00 $3,600.00 

13 Interest 2 NIA NIA 

14 · lnsurance2 $0.00 . $0.00 

16 Specific Assistance To lndividuals2 $1,843.00 $698.00 

17 Depreciation 2 $0.00 $0.00 

18 Olher Non-Personnel 2 $0.00 $0.00 

20 Capital Purchase 2 $0.00 $0:oo 

22 Indirect Cosf $0.00 $0.00 

24 In-Kind Expense2 $0.00 $0.00 

Grantee Match Requirement (for any amount of the 
n/a required Grantee Match that is !!Q1 specifically $0.00 $0.00 . 

delineated by budget One-items above) 

25 GRAND TOTAL $203,740.00 $52,185.00 

1 Each expense oblect line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03. Unifonn 
Reporting Requirements and Cost Al/ocalion Plans for Subrecipienfs of Federal and state Grant Monies, Appendix A. 
(posted on the Internet at http:/{Www.state.tn.us/flnance/act/documents/ooliCV3.pdf) 

2 Applicable detail follows this page if tine-Item Is funded. 

$225,136.00 

$8,150.00 

$15,498.00 ' 

$9,600.00 

NIA 

$0.00 

$2,541.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$260,925.00 

3 A Grantee Match Requirement Is detailed by this Grant Budget, and the maximum total amount reillltlursable by the State pursuant 
to this Grant Contract, as detailed by the "Grant Contract" column above, shall be reduced by the amount of any Grantee failure lo 
meet the Match Requirement. 

... 



GRANT BUDGET LINE-lTEM DETAIL: 

AGENCY NAME: Metropolitan Government of Nash~ille and Davidson County 
FUND SOURCE: VOCA i 
PROJECT TITLE: MNPD Victim ln~ervention Progr~m 

SALARIES, BENEFITS & TAXES 
Position 1: Police Crisis Counselor 2- Therapist Salary, ·Benefits, Overtime estimated at $Q0,499 (Est 
100% of time on project) I 

. Posffion 2: Pollee Crisis Counselor 2- Therapist Salary & Benefits estimated at $19,526 (estimated 23% 
of time on project) (Match) ! 
Position 3: Police Crisis Counselor 2- Therapist: Salary & Benefits:estimated at $19,061 (estrmated 23% 
oftime on projrcl) (M.atch) 
Position 4: Outreach Advocate· Specialist-Bifingual: Salary & Be~ftts estimated at $57,282 (estimated. 
100% oftime on project) i 
Position 5: Outreach Ad\locate Specialist- North: Salary & Benefits estimated at $48,768 (estimated 
100% oftime on project) 

TOTAL 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD I 

Translation of material for Non English speaking clients. Esl max am! $2,100 ($750 Match) 
Ucensed Bilingual & Trauma Therapists ($75/session indiv: or gro~p) (est 10 vicitms - 6 sessions each) · 
Est. max amt $4,500 ! 
Interpretation - Phone and Face to Face: Est. max amt $1,550 (7~0 Match) 

:. TOTAL 
I 

SUPPLIES pncludes "Sensitive Minor Equlpmenf'), TELEPHC?NE, POSTAGE & SHIPP,ING, 
OCCUPANCY, EQUIPMENT RENTAL & MAINTENANCE, PRIN_TING & PUBLICATlON 
Supplies: Lamination paper, Brank DVO/CD. art & play"lherapy supplies, blank journals, DVD to use in 
therapy relaxation and emotional recovery, etc. Est. $3,498 (not prorated) 
All Other Items: Agency brochures, outreach materials, professlon'al books, intervention materials ie. 
therapy workbooks, written materials, books for victims. Esl $12,!)00 (not prorated) ($7,800 Match) 

TOTAL 

TRAVEL, CONFERENCES & MEETINGS I 
Local Travel: Travel includes mileage for 2 OUtreach/Advocates to meet client, outreach to vicitms Rates 

will be the prevailing state rate or our local, whichever is less. Est inax amt $1,100 

Training and Conferences Attended by Agency Staff: 3 national tr~inings @ $2,000 each= $6,000 AU 
staff (6) to attend 10 local trainings totalling $2,500. ($3,600 Match) 

TOTAL 

SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE TO INDIVIDUALS 
Bus Pass for vicfrms to attend court, victim service, and other other case management appts. $5.50 

each total of 462 bus passes. ($698 Match) 

TOTAL 

ATTACHMENT A-1 
Page2 

AMOUNT 

$225,136.00 
$225,136.00 

AMOUNT 

$8;150.00 
$8,150.00 

AMOUNT · 

$15,498.00 
$15,498.00 

AMOUNT 

$9,600.00 
$9,600.00 

AMOUNT 

. $2,541.00 
$2,541.00 

I 



I 
I 

GRANT ~UDGET 
AGENCY NAME: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
FUND SOURCE: VOCA j 

PROJECTnTt.E: MNPD Vic:tlm Intervention Program ! 

ATTACHMENT A-1 
Page 1 

The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred during the following 
Applicable Period: BEGIN: 07/01/2016 : END: 06/30/2017 

POUCY 
O~Object EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEIII CATEGORY 1 GRANT GRANTEE 

TOTAL PROJECT 
IJne.llem CONTRACT MATCH 
Rererence 

1,,2 Salaries, Benefits & Taxes 2 $199,012.00 $41 ,827.00 $240,839.00 

4,15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $6,650.00 $448.00 $7,098.00 

5,6, 7,8, 
Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, 

9, 10 OCCtJpancy, Equipment Rental & ~aintenance, $3,345.00 $9,000.00 '$12,345.00 
Printing & Publications 2 

11.12 Travel, C<lnferelic~ & Meetings2 $10,797.00 $3,600.00 $14,397.00 

13 lnterest 2 NIA NJA NIA 

14 lnsurance2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

16 Specific Assistance To lndividuatsZ . $1,898.00 $550.00 $2,448.00 

17 
. . 2 . 

Depreciation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

18 Other Non-Personnel 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

20 Capital Purchase 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

I 

I 

22 Indirect Cosf $0.00 $0.00 so.oo I 
24 In-Kind Expense2 $0.00 $0.00 

Grantee Match Requirement (for any amount of the 
n/a required Grantee Match that is .!lQ! specifically $0.00 $0.00 

delineated by budget line-items above) 

25 GRAND TOTAL $221,702.00 $55,425.00 

1 Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Departfnent of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform 
Reporting Requirements and Cost ARocation Plans for Subrecfp/ents of Federal and state Grant Monies, Appendix A 
(posted on the Internet at ht1p:lf\WIW.State.tn.uslfinance/actfdocumentsfpolicy3.pdf) 

2 Applicable detail follows this page If line-item is funded. 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$277,127.00 

3 A Grantee Match Requirement is detailed by this Grant Budget, and the maximum total amount reimbursable by the State pursuant. 
to thls Grant Contract. as detailed by tlie "Grant Contract• column above, shall be reduced by the amount of any Grantee failure to 
meet the Match Requirement. 



GRANT BUDGET UNE-ITEM DETAIL: 

AGENCY NAME: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
FUND SOURCE: VOCA 
PROJECT TITLE: MNPD Victim Intervention Program 

SALARIES, BENEFITS & TAXES 

Position 1: Ponce Crisis Counselor 2-Therapist Salary, Benefits, Overtime estimated at $78376 (Est 
100% of time on project) I 

Position 2: Police Crisis Counselor 2-Theraplst Salary, Benefits, Overtime estimated at $21521. (Est34% 
of time on project) Match 
Position 3: Pollee Crisis Counselor 2-Therapist Salary, Benefits, Overtime estimated at $20306 (Est 30% 
of time on project) Match 
Position 4: Outreach Advocate- Specialist Salary, Benefits eslimated at $61910. (estimated 100% of 
time on project) 
Position 5: Outreach Advocate- Specialist-North: Salary, Benefrts estimated at $58726 (estimated 100% 
of time on project) 

TOTAL 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD 

Translation of material for Non-English speaking clients. Est. max amt $1,000 ($448 match) 

Interpretation-Phone and F~e to Face: est Max amt $1598 

Licensed Bilingual & Trauma Therapists ($75/sesslon indiv or group) (est 10 vlctlms,6 sessions 
each) Est. max amt $4500 

TOTAL 

tv SUPPUES (Includes "Sensitive Minor Equipment"), TELEPHONE, POSTAGE & SHIPPING, 
OCCUPANCY, EQUIPMENT RENTAL & MAINTENANCE, PRINTING & PUBLICA nON 
Supplies: Blank DVD/CD, art & ·play therapy supplies, DVO/CDs to use in therapy relaxation and 
emotional recovery, etc. Est max $3345 (not prorated) 
All Other Items: Ag~ncy brochures, outreach materla!s. professional books, intervention materials ie. 
Therapy workbooks, written materials, books for victims. (not prorated) ($9000 match) 

TOTAL 

TRAVEL, CONFERENCES & MEETINGS 

Local Travel: Travel includes·mileage for 2 Outreach Advotes to meet clients, outreach to victims. Rates 
will be prevailing state rate or our local, whichever is less. Est max amt $11 00 
Training and Conferences Attended by Agency staff: 5 National trainings @$2000 each=$10000. AU staff 
(6) to attend 1 0 local trainings totaling $3297. ($3600 match) 

TOTAL._ 

SPECIFIC ASSlSTANCE TO INDIVIDUALS 
Bus passes for victims to attend court, victim service, and other case management a_P?ts. $5.50 each for 
total of approx 446 bus passes ($550 match) 

TOTAL 

ATTACHMENT A-1 
Page2 

AMOUNT 

$78,376.00 

$21,521.00 

$20,306.00 

$61 ,910.00 

$sa,ns.oo 
$240,839.00 

AMOUNT 

$1,000.00 

. ·$1 ,598.00 

$4,500.00 

$7,098.00 

AMOUNT. 

$3,345.00 

$9,000.00 
$12,345.00: 

AMOUNT 

$1 ,100.00 

$13,297.00 
$14,397.00 

AMOUNT 

$2,448.00 
$2,4411.00 



ATTACHMENT A-1 
Page1 

I 

GRANT :sUDGET 
AGENCY NAME: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County . . 
FUND SOUReE: VOCA I 

PROJECT TITLE: MNPD Vlc:tlm Intervention Program and Blllngjral Project 

The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applltkble only to expense incurred during the following 
Applicable Period: BEGIN: 07/0112017 : END: 0613012018 

I 

POUCY 
GRANT GRANTEE 83011Ject EXPI;NSE OBJE~T LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 TOTAL PROJECT 

CONTRACT MATCH Une-ltem · 
Reference 

1, 2 Salaiies. Benefits & Taxes 2 $335,525.00 $39,646.00 

. . 
4,15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $12,650.00 $448.00 

5, 6, 7, 8, 
Supplies·, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, 

9,10 . Occupancy, Equjpment Rental & Mainten~nce, $13,345.00 $9,000.00 
Printrng ·& Publications 2 

11.12 Travel, Conferences & Meetings2 $23,057.00 $3,600.00 

13 Interest 
2 NIA NIA 

14 lnsurance2 $0.00 $0.00 

16 Sp!!Cific Assistance To lndividuals2 $1 ,898.00 $550.00 

17 Depredation ~ $0.00 $0.00 

18 other Non-Personnel 2 $0.00 $0.00 

:io Capital Purchase 2 $0.00 $0.00 

22 Indirect Cosf $0.00 $43,375.00 

24 In-Kind Expense2 $0.00 $0.00 

Grantee Match Requirement (for any amount of the 
n/a required Grantee Match that Is !lQ1 speclllcally $0.00 $0.00 

. delineated by budget line-items .above) .. 

25 GRAND TOTAL : $386,476.00 $96,619.00 
----- -----

1 Each eXPense obJect line-item shan be dellned by the Department of Finance and Administration PolicY 03, Uniform . 
Reporting Requirements and Cost AHocation Plans for SubreCipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A. 
(posted on the Internet at h!!p:/lwww.state.tn.uslllnance/actldocuments/oolicy3.pdt) 

2 Applicable detail foUows this page if line-item Is funded. 

$375,171 .00 

$13,098.00 

$22,345.00 

$26,657.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,448.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

' $0.00 

$43,375.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$483,094.00 

3 A Grantee Match Requirement is detailed by this Giant Budget, and the maximum total amount reimbursable by the State pursuant 
to this Grant co-ntract, as detailed by the "Grant Contracr column above, shall be reduced. by the amount of any Grantee failure to 
meet the Match Requirement 



GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL: 

AGENCY NAME: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
FUND SOURCE: VOCA 
PROJECT TITLE: MNPD Victim Intervention Prograril and Bilingual Project 

SALARIES, BENEFilS & TAXES 
Victim Intervention Program - Position 1: Police Crisis Counselor 2-Therapist: Salary, Benefits, Overtime 
estimated at $79841 (Est 1 00'% of lime on project} 
Victim lntervenUon Program- PosiUon 2: Police Crisis Counselor2-Therapist Salary, Benefits, Overtime 
estimated at $21521. (Est 34% oftime on project) 
Victim Intervention Program - Position 3: Police Crisis Counselor 2-Therapist Salary, Benefits, OVertime 
estimated at $21332. (Est 32% of time on project) 
Victim Intervention Program - Position 4: Outreach Advocate - Specialist: Salary, Benefits estimated at 
$63764 (estimated 100% oftime on project) 
Victim Intervention Program - PosiHon 5: Outreach Advocate - Specialist-North: Salary, Benefits estimated 
at $60448. (estimated 100% of lime on projecQ 
Bilingual Project - Position 11 Bilingual Outreach Advocate Specialist, Salary and Benefits est $42,755 
(Est for 8 months) (Est 1 00% time on on project) 
Bilingual Project- Position trl BiRingual Outreach Advocate Specialist, Salary and Benefits est $42,755 
(Est for a.months} (Est. 100% time on project) 
Bilingual Project - Position #3 Outreach Advocate Specialist, Salary and Benefits est $42,755(est for 8 
months} (Est 100% time on project) 

TOTAL 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD 

Victim Intervention Program - Translation of material for Non-English speaking clients. Est max ami • 
$1 ,000 ($448 match) 
Victim Intervention Program -Interpretation-Phone and Face to Face: est. Max amt $1598 

Victim Intervention Program- Ucensed Bilingual & Trauma Therapists ($75/session indiv or grol!p) (est10 
victims-a sessions each} Est. max amt $4500 
Bilingual Project - Interpretation serives - face to face and telephone est $4000 
Bilingual Project- Translation on trauma response, coping skills, brochures, outreach materials multiple 
languages est $2000 

TOTAL 

SUPPUES (Includes NSensitlve Minor Equlpmenf1, TELEPHONE, POSTAGE & SHIPPING, 
OCCUPANCY, EQUIPMENT RENTAL & MAINTENANCE, PRINTI.NG & PUBLICATION 
VIctim Intervention Program -Supplies: Blank DVD/CD, art & play therapy supplies, OVD/CDs to use in 
therapy relaxation and emotional recovery, etc. Est max $3345 (not prorated) 
Victim Intervention Program -All Other Items: Agency· brochures, outreach materials, professional books, 
intervention materials ie. Therapy workbooks, written materials, books for victims. (not prorated} ($9000 · 
match} 

Printing/design/setup of brochures,outreach materials, information on MNPD/ FIP services, and on 
specific. victimizations such as homicide, sexual assult and domestic violence in multiple languages (Est$ 
6000) Printing of specific outreach Items In multiple languages to use at event, community meeting, 
health fairs, etc (Est $4000) 

TOTAL 

TRAVEL, CONFERENCES & MEETINGS ' 

Victim Intervention Program - Local Travel: Travel includes mUeage for 2 Outreach Ad votes to meet 
clients, outreach to victims. Rates will be prevailing state rate or our local, whichever is less. Est max amt 
$1100 

Victim lnteivention Program - Training and Conferences Attended by Agency Staff: 5 Natiqnal trainings 
@$2000 each=$10000. All staff (6} to attend 10 local trainings totaling $235!. ($3600 match) 

I --------

ATTACHMENT A-1 
Page2 

AMOUNT 

$79,841 .00 

$21 ,521 .00 

$21 ,332.00 

$63,764.00 

$60,448.00 
.. 

$42,755.00 

$42,755.00 
.. 

$42,755.00 
$375,171.00 

AMOUNT 
s1 ;ooo.oo 

$1,598.00 

$4,500.00 

$4,000.00 

$2,000.00 
$13,098.00 

AMO.UNT 

$3,345:00 

$9,000.00 

$10,000.00 
$22,345.00 

AMOUNT 

$1,100.00 

$12,357.00 



local travel for 3 outreach advocates to meet with ellen! outreach tb targeted communities, attend meeting, 
etc. Rate will be prevailing state rate or our local, vdllchever Is less. Est $1200 1 national conference 
(est at $2000 each= $6000) and 3 staff to attend NOVA Crisis ReSponse Team Training (est $2000 each 
= $6000) $13,200.00 

TOTAL ~26,657.00 

SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE TO INOMDUALS i AMOUNT 
Victbn Intervention Program - Bus passes for victims to attend court, victim service, and other case 
management appts. $5.50 each for total of approx 446 bus pas~ ($550 match) $2,448.00 

TOTAL $2,448.00 

I Indirect Costs AMOUNT 

I Indirect Costs at 20% Cost Allocation Plan $43,375.00 

TOTAL $43,375.00 



I 

GRANT .BUDGET 

AGENCY NAME: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 

FUND SOURCE: VOCA 
PROJECT TITLE: MNPD Victim Intervention Program and Bilingual Project 

ATTACHMENT A-1 
Page 1 

The grant budget line-Hem amounts below shall be appli~able only to expense incurred during the following 
Applicable Period: BEGIN: 07/01/2018 END: 06/30/2019 

POUCY 
GRANT GRANTEE 1130bject EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 TOTAL PROJECT 

Une-ilem CONTRACT MATCH 
Reference 

1,2 Salaries, Benefits & Taxes 2 $398,652.00 $55,429.00 $454,081.00 

4,15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $12,650.00 : $448.00 $13,098.00 

5, 6, 7, 8, 
SuppUes, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, 

9,10 
Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, $15,243.00 . $9,000.00 $24,243.00 
Printing & Publications 2 

11.12 Travel, Conferences & Meetings2 $23,057.00 $3,600.00 $26,657.00 

13 Interest 2 NIA NIA $0.00 

14 lnsurance2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
'• 

16 Specific Assistance To lndividuals2 $0.00 $55!>.00 $550.00 

17 Depredation 
2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

18 Other Non-Personnel 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

20 Capital Purchase 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

22 Indirect Cost2 $0.00 $43,375.00 $43,375.00 

24 In-Kind Expense2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Grantee Match Requirement (for any amount of the 
rva required Grantee Match that Is not specifically $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

de~neated by budget Une-items above) 

25 GRAND TOTAL $449,602.00 $112,402.00 $562,004.00 
'--

1 Each exPense oblect line-Item shall be defined bv the Department of Finance and Administration Policv 03,:Uniform 
Reporling Requirements and Cost Allocalion Plans for Subreciplents of Federal and state Grant Monies, Appendix A. 
(posted on the Internet at: hUps:/lwww,ln.govlcontenVdarnltnlfinance/ocjpiAQpendix J Polley 03 Report.xls) 

2 Applicable detail follows this page if line-Item is funded. 
3 A Grantee Match Requirement is detailed by this Grant Budget. and the maximum total amount reimbursable by the State pursuant 
to this Grant Contract, as detailed by the "Grant Contract" column above, shall be reduced by the amount of any Grantee failure to 
meet the Match Requirement. 



GRANT BUDGET UNE-ITEM DETAIL:· I 
I 

AGENCY NAME: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
FUND SOURCE: VOCA I 
PROJECT TITLt:: MNPD Victim Intervention Program and Bilinguai .Proiect 

SALARIES, BENEFITS & TAXES I 

Victim Intervention Program - PosiHon 1: Police Crisis Counselor~-Therapist Salary, Benefits, Overtime 
estimated at $86,800 {Est 1 00% oftime on project) ! 
VICtim lnterventlon Program- Position 2: Police Crisis_ Counselor 2-Therapist: Salary, Benefits, Overtime 
estimated at $21521. (Est 34% of time on project) I 

! 

Victim Intervention Program - Position 3: Ponce· Crisis Counselor~-Therapist: Salary, Benefits, Overtime 
estimated at $21332. (Est 32% of time on project). I 
Victim Intervention-Program- Position 4: -0utreach Advocate- Specialist: Salary, Benefits estimated at 
$65,600 {estimated 100% oftime on project) I 
Victim Intervention Prdgram - Position 5: Outreach Advocate- Salary, Benefits estimated at $60,448. 
(estimated 100% of time on project) ; · 
Bilingual Project - Position #t Bilingual Outreach Advocate Specia

1
1ist, Salary and Benefits est . 

$64,876(Est 100% time on on project) ! 
Bilingual Project - Position tf2 Bill.lnguat Outreach Advocale Specialist, Salary and Benefits est $64,676 (· . 
Est. 100% time on project) ! . . . 
BUingual Project- Position fl3 Outreach Aqvocate Specialist, Sala(y and Benefits est $64,676 {Est. 100% 
~on~~ . ! .. . . 

! TOTAL 
/ I 

.. 
PROFESSIONAL ~EE, GRANT & AWARD I 

I 

Victim 111ter:venlion Prpgram - Transtallo)'l of material for Non-English speaking clients. Est. max ami 
$1,000 ($448 match) : .. 
Victim ll)tervenlion Program -Interpretation-Phone and Face to Fl!ce: est. Max amt $1598 
Vic.tlm Intervention Program - Licensed Bilingual & Trauma Therapists ($75/session indlv or group) (est 10 
victims-6 sessions each) Est. max amt $4500 · · 
Bilingual Project - Interpretation services - face to face and telephone est $4000 · 
Bilingual Project- Translation on trauma response, coping_ skills, brochures, outreach materials multiple 
languages est $2000 · ! · · · 

I 
' 

TOTAL 
.. I 

SUPPLIES (Includes "Sensitive Minor Equipment"}, TELEPH~NE! POSTAGE & SHII~PING, 
OCCUPANCY, EQUIPMENT RE~TAL & MAINTENANCE, PRIN11NG & PUBUCA110N 
Victim lntervenUon Program- Supplies: Blank.OVD/CD, art & playltherapy supplies, DVD/CDs to use in 
therapy relaxation and emotional recovery, etc. Est max $5,2<43 {~t prorated) · · · 
Victim Intervention Program~ AII .Other Items: Agency brochures, putreach materials, professional books, 
intervention materials ie. Therapy workbooks, written materials, bOoks for victims. (not prorated) ($9000 
match) ! 
Bmngual Project- Printing/design/setup· of brochures,outreach ma~erials, information on MNPDI FIP 
services, and on specific vlctlmlzations such as homicide, sexual assult and domestic violence .In multiple 
languages (Est $ 6000) Printing of specific outreach items in multiple languages to use at event, 
community meeting, health fairs, etc (Est $4000) 

TOTAL 

TRAVEL, CONFERENCES & MEE11NGS 
Victim Intervention Program - Local Travel: Travel includes mileage for 2 Outreach Advotes to meet 
clients, outreach to victims. Rates will be prevailing stale rate or our local, whichever Is less. Est max amt 
$1100 

ATTACHMENT A-1 
Page2 

AMOUNT 

$86,800.00 

$21,521.00 

$21,332.00 

$65,600.00 

$64,800.00 

$64,676.00 

$64,676.00 

$64,676.00 
$454,081.00 

AMOUNT 
$1,000.00 

$1,598.00 

. . 
·$4,500.00 

. $4,000.00 

$2,000.00 
$13,098.00 

AMOUNT 

$5,2-43.00 

$9,000.00 

$10,000.00 
$24,243.00 

AMOUNT 

$1,100.00 



Victim Intervention Program- Training and Conferences Attended by Agency Staff for national, state, and 
local trainings.Rates YAII be prevailing state rate or our local, whichever Is less. $12,357.00 
Bilingual Project - Local travel for 3 outreach advocates to meet With client outreach to targeted 
communities, attend meetlng, etc. Rate wm be prevailing state rate or our local, whichever is less: Est 
$1200 1 national conference (est at ~000 each= $6000) and 3 ~talf to attend NOVA Crisis Response 
Team Training ( est $2000 each= $6000) $13,200.00 

TOTAL $26,657.00 

SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE TO INDMDUALS AMOUNT 
Victim-lnte!Vention Program - Bus passes for victims to attend court, victim service, and other case 
management appts. $5.50 each for total of approx 446 bus passes ($550 match) $550.00 

TOTAL $550.00 

I Indirect Costs AMOUNT 
f Indirect Costs at 20% Cost Allocation Plan $43,375.00 

TOTAL $43,375.00 



GRANT BUDGET 

AGENCY NAME: Metro Government of Nashville and Davidson County 

FUND SOURCE: VOCA 

SOLICITATION NUMBER: MNPD Victim Intervention Program and Bilingual Project 

ATTACHMENT A-1 
Page 1 

The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred during the following 
Applicable Period: BEGIN: 1111512019 END: 0613012020 

POLICY 
GRANT GRANTEE 03 Object EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 

1 TOTAL PROJECT 
Line~em CONTRACT MATCH 
Reference 

1, 2 Salaries, Benefi ts & Taxes 2 $409,309.00 $70,306.00 $479,615.00 

4 , 15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 
2 $14,348.00 $998.00 $15,346.00 

5, 6, 7, 8, 
Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, 
Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, $13,345.00 $9,000.00 $22,345.00 

9, 10 
Printing & Publications 2 

11 . 12 Travel , Conferences & Meetings2 $23,057.00 $3,600.00 $26,657.00 

13 Interest 
2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

14 lnsurance2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00' 

16 Specific Assistance To lndividuals2 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 

17 Depreciation 
2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

18 Other Non-Personnel 
2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

20 Capital Purchase 
2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

22 Indirect Cosf $0.00 $31 '1 61 .00 $31 ,161 .00 

24 In-Kind Expense2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Grantee Match Requirement (for any amount of the 
n/a required Grantee Match that is not specifically $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

delineated by budget line-items above) 

25 GRAND TOTAL $460,259.00 $115,065.00 $575,324.00 

1 Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform 
Reporting Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A 

(posted on the Internet at: https://www.tn.govlcontent/damltnlfinancelocjp/Appendix J Policy 03 Report.xlsl 
2 Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded . 
3 A Grantee Match Requirement is detailed by th is Grant Budget, and the maximum total amount reimbursable by the State pursuant 



GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL: 

AGENCY NAME: Metro Government of Nashville and Davidson County 
FUND SOURCE: VOCA 
SOLICITATION NUMBER: MNPD Victim Intervention Program and Bilingual Project 

SALARIES, BENEFITS & TAXES 

Position 1: Police Crisis Counselor 2-Therapist, Salary, Benefits Overtime estimated at $90,300 (94.07% of 
time spents on project) 

Position 2: Police Crisis Counselor 2-Therapist, Salary, Benefits Overtime estimated at $36,387 (34% of 
time spents on project) 

Position 3: Police Crisis Counselor 2-Therapist, Salary, Benefits Overtime estimated at $33,919 (32% of 
time spents on project) 

Position 4: Outreach Advocate-Specialist: Salary, Benefits, Overtime estimated at $65,200 (estimated 
1 00% on project) 

Position 5: Outreach Advocate-Specialist: Salary, Benefits, Overtime estimated at $65,100 (estimated 
100% on project) 

Bilingual Project Position 6: Biliningual Outreach Advocate-Specialist Salary, Benefit, Overtime estimated at 
$65,100.00 (estimated 100% of time on project) 

Bilingual Project Position 7: Biliningual Outreach Advocate-Specialist Salary, Benefit, Overtime estimated at 
$65,200.00 (estimated 100% of time on project) 

Bilingual Project Position 8: Biliningual Outreach Advocate-Specialist Salary, Benefit, Overtime estimated at 
$65,200.00 (estimated 100% of time on project) 

TOTAL 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD 

Translation of materials for Non-English speaking Clients. Estimated maximum amount $1 ,000.00 

Interpretation Phone and Face to Face 

Licensed Bilingual & Tram a Therapists ($75/session individual or group, est 1 o victims-6 sessions each) 

Bilingual Project-Interpretation Phone and Face to Face 

Biligual Project: Translation of materials for Non-English speaking Clients. 

TOTAL 

SUPPLIES (includes "Sensitive Minor Equipment"), TELEPHONE, POSTAGE & SHIPPING, 
OCCUPANCY, EQUIPMENT RENTAL & MAINTENANCE, PRINTING & PUBLICATION 

Supplies: Blank DVD/CD, art and play therapy supplies, relaxation therapy and emotional recovery COs 
and DVDs 

All Other Items: Agency brochures, outreach materials, professional books, intervention materials ie, 
therapy workbooksd, written materials, books for victims 

Billingual Project - Printing/design/setup/ of brochures, outreach materials, information on 
MNPDNIP services and on specific victimizations such as homicide, sexual assault, domestic 
violence in multiple languages. Printing of specific outreach items in multiple languages to be used 

TOTAL 

ATTACHMENT A-1 
Page 2 

AMOUNT 

$83,509.00 

$36,387.00 

$33,919.00 

$65,200.00 

$65,100.00 

$65,100.00 

$65,200.00 

$65,200.00 

$479,615.00 

AMOUNT 

$1 ,000.00 

$1,598.00 

$4,500.00 

$4,000.00 

$4,248.00 

$15,346.00 

AMOUNT 

$3,345.00 

$9,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$22,345.00 



TRAVEL, CONFERENCES & MEETINGS AMOUNT 

Bilingual Project Local Travel: for 3 outreach advocates to meet with client outreach to targeted 
communities, attend meetings, etc. Rate will be $.47 a mile. One national conference for 2 staff members 
and 3 staff to attend NOVA Crisis Response Team Training $13,200.00 

Training and Conferences Attended by Agency Staff: National , State and Local trainings. $12,357.00 

Local Travel: Mileage for 2 Outreach advocates to meet clients, outreach to victims. Rate will be $.47 a 
mile $1 ,100.00 

TOTAL $26,657.00 

SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE TO INDIVIDUALS AMOUNT 

Description of Specific Assistance to lnvividuals: Bus, Uber or Lyft rides for victims to attend court, victim 
services and other case management appointments. $200.00 

TOTAL $200.00 

I INDIRECT COST AMOUNT 

I Description of Indirect Costs: At no more than 25% of Cost Allocation Plan $31 ,161 .00 

TOTAL $31,161.00 


